PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND SOLICITOR GENERAL AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR HOUSING

Local Government Act

Ministerial Order No.

341

I, Rich Coleman, Minister of Public Safety and Solicitor General and Minister Responsible for Housing, order that B.C. Reg. 216/2006, the British Columbia Building Code Regulation, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule.

DEPOSITED

NOV 2 5 2010

B.C. REG. <u>336</u>

NOV 2 3 2010

Date

tiĝ:

Minister of Public Safety and Solicitor General and Minister Responsible for Housing

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Local Government Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 323, section 692

Other: M166/2006

November 3, 2010

Resub 1/R/846/2010/33

page 1 of 2

SCHEDULE

- Table 1.3.1.2 in Article 1.3.1.2 in Part I of Division B of the British Columbia Building Code Regulation, B.C. Reg. 216/2006, is amended
 - (a) by striking out "CAN/CSA-A23.1-04" in the column entitled "Document Number" and substituting "A23.1-09" and adding "9.3.1.1(1)" in the same row in the column entitled "Code Reference",
 - (b) by striking out the row that includes "CAN/CSA-A438-00" in the column entitled "Document Number", and
 - (c) by striking out "CAN/CSA-A3001-03" in the column entitled "Document Number" and substituting "A3001-08".
- 2 Sentences 4.2.3.6.(1) and 4.2.3.9.(1) in Part 4 of Division B are amended by striking out "CAN/CSA-A23.1" and substituting "CSA-A23.1".
- 3 Table 5.10.1.1 in Article 5.10.1.1 in Part 5 of Division 5 is amended
 - (a) by striking out "CAN/CSA-A3001" in the column entitled "Document Number" and substituting "A3001", and
 - (b) by striking out "CAN/CSA-A23.1" in the column entitled "Document Number" and substituting "A23.1".
- 4 Sentence 9.3.1.1.(1) in Part 9 in Division B is amended by striking out "CAN/CSA-A438, "Concrete Construction for Housing and Small Buildings." and substituting "the requirements for "R" class concrete stated in Clause 8.13 of CSA-A23.1 "Concrete Materials and Methods of Concrete Construction.".
- 5 Sentences 9.3.1.1.(4) and 9.3.1.4.(1) in Part 9 of Division B are amended by striking out "CAN/CSA-23.1" and substituting "CSA-A23.1".
- 6 Sentences 9.3.1.2(1) and 9.28.2.1.(1) in Part 9 of Division B are amended by striking out "CAN/CSA-A3001" and substituting "CSA-A3001".
- 7 Sentence 9.3.1.3.(1) in Part 9 of Division B is amended by "Clause 15.5 of CAN/CSA-A23.1" and substituting "Clause 4.1.1.6 of CSA-A 23.1".